RFC 9978
Bidirectional Forwarding Detection (BFD) Stability
Abstract
This document describes extensions to the Bidirectional Forwarding Detection (BFD) protocol to
measure BFD stability. Specifically, it describes a mechanism for the detection of BFD packet loss.
Stream: Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)
RFC: 9978
Category: Experimental

, July 2013, .
, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
 and , ,
, , , March 2018,
.
, , and ,
, , , March 2018,
.
, , , , and
, ,
, , September 2022,
.
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Mealling, M. "The IETF XML Registry" BCP 81 RFC 3688 DOI 10.17487/RFC3688
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3688>
Ylonen, T. C. Lonvick, Ed. "The Secure Shell (SSH) Authentication Protocol"
RFC 4252 DOI 10.17487/RFC4252 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4252>
Katz, D. D. Ward "Bidirectional Forwarding Detection (BFD)" RFC 5880 DOI
10.17487/RFC5880 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5880>
Bjorklund, M., Ed. "YANG - A Data Modeling Language for the Network
Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6020 DOI 10.17487/RFC6020
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6020>
Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. "Common YANG Data Types" RFC 6991 DOI 10.17487/
RFC6991 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6991>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Bierman, A. M. Bjorklund "Network Configuration Access Control Model"
STD 91 RFC 8341 DOI 10.17487/RFC8341 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8341>
Lhotka, L. Lindem, A. Y. Qu "A YANG Data Model for Routing Management
(NMDA Version)" RFC 8349 DOI 10.17487/RFC8349 <https://
Jethanandani, M., Ed. Rahman, R., Ed. Zheng, L., Ed. Pallagatti, S. G.
Mirsky "YANG Data Model for Bidirectional Forwarding Detection (BFD)" RFC
9314 DOI 10.17487/RFC9314 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9314>
RFC 9978 BFD Stability May 2026
Mishra, et al. Experimental Page 14

, August 2018, .
 and ,
, , , May 2021,
.
, , and ,
, , ,
, March 2026, .
, ,
, November 2013,
.
DeKok, A. Jethanandani, M. Agarwal, S. Mishra, A. J. Haas "Meticulous
Keyed ISAAC for BFD Optimized Authentication" Work in Progress Internet-
Draft, draft-ietf-bfd-secure-sequence-numbers-27 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-bfd-secure-sequence-numbers-27>
Enns, R., Ed. Bjorklund, M., Ed. Schoenwaelder, J., Ed. A. Bierman, Ed.
"Network Configuration Protocol (NETCONF)" RFC 6241 DOI 10.17487/RFC6241
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6241>
Frost, D. S. Bryant "Packet Loss and Delay Measurement for MPLS
Networks" RFC 6374 DOI 10.17487/RFC6374 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc6374>
Bierman, A. Bjorklund, M. K. Watsen "RESTCONF Protocol" RFC 8040 DOI
10.17487/RFC8040 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8040>
Rescorla, E. "The Transport Layer Security (TLS) Protocol Version 1.3" RFC 8446
DOI 10.17487/RFC8446 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8446>
Iyengar, J., Ed. M. Thomson, Ed. "QUIC: A UDP-Based Multiplexed and
Secure Transport" RFC 9000 DOI 10.17487/RFC9000 <https://
Bierman, A. Boucadair, M., Ed. Q. Wu "Guidelines for Authors and
Reviewers of Documents Containing YANG Data Models" BCP 216 RFC 9907 DOI
10.17487/RFC9907 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9907>